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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Paulus Kirchhof 
University of Birmingham  
UK 
 
I am working in the field, some of the publications come from me. I 
am involved in the development of ESC guidelines on AF. 

REVIEW RETURNED 14-Oct-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Dr Giner-Soriano and colleagues report the treatment of a large 
Catalan cohort of patients with AF collected between between 2007 
– 2012.  
 
Specific comments: The number of patients with “valvular AF” 
seems very high for a Spanish population (almost 8000 / 41000). It 
may be worthwhile to include these patients in a revised analysis, 
whether as a sensitivity analysis or – in the view of this reviewer 
preferably – as the primary analysis population.  
This reviewer disagrees with exclusion of patients who were 
prescribed anticoagulation more than 6 months prior to the coded 
diagnosis of AF. Firstly, these patients have AF and are managed on 
anticoagulation. The main other indication for oral anticoagulation 
(VTE) renders oral anticoagulation indicated for a limited time. 
Hence, continuation of anticoagulation in those patients over time 
can be a sign of AF therapy as well as of therapy for other condition. 
Secondly, AF may have been diagnosed before, but not be coded. 
This should be amended in my view.  
Abstract:  
ESC-AF: The acronym has not been explained in the abstract. 
Furthermore, it may be reasonable to find another acronym as ESC 
has been widely used for other purposes.  
Findings to date: it would be good to report the number of 
“adequately anticogulated” patients, those who should be treated 
with an anticoagulant, and those who are treated without an 
indication.  
Study variables: It would be great if you could provide information on 
the “VASc” factors (Vascular disease, sex) in addition to the CHADS 
factors.  
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Discussion: If you present proportions of adequate and inadequate 
anticoagulation, which is what matters to patients, you can compare 
these to the published adequate anticoagulation rates. The evolution 
of indications is minimal, and the information would be more relevant 
to clinicians and (more importantly) to patients.  
Table 1: The information presented here could be presented in a 
different form by showing the use of antiplatelets / anticoagulants / 
no therapy by CHADSVASc score. You can find an example in ref 
28.  

 

REVIEWER Antonio Gonzalez-Perez 
CEIFE (Spain) 

REVIEW RETURNED 06-Nov-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This paper introduces a new study being conducted on SIDIAP 
database assessing the effects of antithrombotic therapy in a cohort 
of patients with non vascular AF. More precisely the authors 
describe in this manuscript the characteristics of individuals included 
in this study at baseline (i.e. at the time of first recorded diagnosis of 
AF). The use of SIDIAP represents a major advantage in this study 
since this database includes more than 5 million individuals with 
information from primary care digitalized medical records, pharmacy 
dispensings, and hospital discharges. Furthermore as the authors 
stress, it can provide valuable information regarding safety issues of 
antithrombotic therapy in this setting, different in many ways (ex. 
predominant use of acenocumarol instead of warfarin as VKA) to 
other studies that have been previously published on the matter.  
 
In order to be able to properly assess the study protocol, the authors 
should consider either including the study protocol itself as 
supplementary material, or at least providing more details regarding 
the follow up study within this manuscript. Otherwise it is virtually 
impossible to evaluate the study plan. Comments below apply 
mostly to the results being presented here (description of study 
population at baseline) rather than the study protocol.  
 
Figure 1 is quite helpful for understanding the process that leads to 
the final study sample of 22585 patients that are ultimately eligible 
for the study. According to the authors some individuals were 
excluded even though they have fulfilled their inclusion criteria. In 
page 20 the authors mention that these patients are excluded due to 
“inconsistencies in the register of treatments”. In fact they represent 
11,8% (not 7,3%) of the 25601 individuals of patients with non-
valvular AF. More that half of those excluded are patients that have 
received only one prescription of antithrombotic during the baseline 
period. However, this might include individuals that discontinue 
treatment due to treatment-related side effects, or even individuals 
that die within days of starting on antithrombotics (and therefore are 
unable to receive a second prescription). The authors should explore 
the occurrence of these situations within this group since they could 
have an impact in the future study.  
 
On the other hand the authors provide no details regarding 
“inconsistencies” between prescriptions recorded by general 
practitioners (GP) and pharmacy dispensings records. It is true that 
the first prescription of these drugs might come from the specialists 
and therefore might not be captured in the primary care medical 
records. Partialy because of that, it would be quite interesting to 
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estimate the proportion of dispensings that are not recorded on 
primary care records by the GP. Furthermore it would also be quite 
interesting to see what proportion of prescriptions recorded by GP 
are not dispensed, which could give us an idea of lack of adherence 
in this population, specially useful in the case antiplatelets. I believe 
the authors should take advantage of the some of the beauties of 
this database and provide the reader with some of these data.  
 
The authors should me more concise regarding some definitions 
they use. For instance, they define dual therapy cohorts based on 
“consecutive registers of both drugs at baseline”. The operational 
definition of “consecutive” should be provided (i.e. the same day, 
within a week, anytime in the baseline period). Often times is not 
straight forward to differentiate dual therapy from switching, and 
details are needed in order to evaluate the method employed.  
 
According to the authors AF ascertainment method has been 
previously validated. It would be useful if they could provide some 
details of the results of the validation contained in the referenced 
manuscript  
 
Finally it is not entirely clear if formal statistical tests support all the 
statements made regarding the observed differences in the study 
cohorts. On page 17 they state that “All baseline characteristics 
were significantly different among the five groups”. Does this mean 
that for all variables presented in tables 1 through 4 they found 
evidence of statistical significant differences between groups? I 
notice that for some variables such as SBP, the values are quite 
similar in the five groups. In any case, the authors should report p 
values and indicate the statistical test performed for each 
comparison in the tables.  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

Specific comments: The number of patients with “valvular AF” seems very high for a Spanish 

population (almost 8000 / 41000). It may be worthwhile to include these patients in a revised analysis, 

whether as a sensitivity analysis or – in the view of this reviewer preferably – as the primary analysis 

population.  

 

Thank you for this observation. In fact, this number also seemed high for us when we first saw the 

results; in our study, 21% of patients with AF had valvular disease. So we conducted a literature 

search to find out the prevalence of valvular diagnoses in AF populations.  

In a cross-sectional study conducted during 2009-2010 in our setting aimed to estimate AF 

prevalence in PC, Barrios et al. reported 20.6% of valvular disease in the AF patients included 

(Patients with atrial fibrillation in a primary care setting: Val-FAAP study. Rev Esp Cardiol 

2012;65(1):47-53.).  

Nieuwlaat R et al. reported proportions of valvular AF between 19-40% of AF patients in “Atrial 

fibrillation management: a prospective survey in ESC member countries: the Euro Heart Survey on 

Atrial Fibrillation. Eur Heart J 2005;26(22):2422-34”.  

Both studies found prevalence of valvular AF similar to ours.  

About the reasons for excluding valvular AF, the antithrombotic management is different to non-

valvular AF, antiplatelets are not used, INR target values are different, etc.  

 

This reviewer disagrees with exclusion of patients who were prescribed anticoagulation more than 6 

months prior to the coded diagnosis of AF. Firstly, these patients have AF and are managed on 
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anticoagulation. The main other indication for oral anticoagulation (VTE) renders oral anticoagulation 

indicated for a limited time. Hence, continuation of anticoagulation in those patients over time can be 

a sign of AF therapy as well as of therapy for other condition. Secondly, AF may have been 

diagnosed before, but not be coded. This should be amended in my view.  

 

Thank you for the observation. First of all, it’s necessary to explain that our source to obtain data on 

drugs was pharmacy invoice registry and not prescription registry, because GPs prescriptions’ 

information in the electronic health records in our database is reliable and of high quality from 2009, 

and our study period included data from 2007. The date of dispensing in the pharmacy invoice 

registry is not the real date of dispensing, but the date when the community pharmacy asked for the 

reimbursement (usually up to one month after dispensing).  

Second, coding a diagnosis is never linked with prescribing in our electronic health records (of course, 

dispensings are not linked either), in fact, sometimes prescriptions are written before coding the 

diagnosis.  

On the other hand, we agree that the main indication for oral anticoagulants is atrial fibrillation; but in 

the case of antiplatelets or the group who didn’t receive any antithrombotic at baseline it is necessary 

to establish a period of time between diagnosis and prescription/start of treatment in order to make 

sure that these options have been prescribed for atrial fibrillation and not for other conditions, as 

aspirin for coronary disease.  

We established this 6-months interval after checking that including treatments started within this 

interval before coding the diagnosis the sample size was not much reduced when compared with 

longer intervals. With shorter intervals (3, 4 months) the sample size suffered excessive reductions.  

 

Abstract:  

ESC-AF: The acronym has not been explained in the abstract. Furthermore, it may be reasonable to 

find another acronym as ESC has been widely used for other purposes.  

 

Thank you for this observation, the acronym has already been added to the manuscript and list of 

abbreviations.  

ESC-FA is the acronym for Effectiveness, Safety and Costs in Atrial Fibrillation and it was the 

registered name of the study when we applied for the call for Grants for Independent Clinical 

Research (reference EC11-251) of the Spanish Ministry of Health, Social and Equality in 2011. We 

accept this may not be the most adequate name for a study about a cardiovascular condition, as it 

may be mixed up with ESC, European Society of Cardiology, but we cannot change it now.  

 

Findings to date: it would be good to report the number of “adequately anticoagulated” patients, those 

who should be treated with an anticoagulant, and those who are treated without an indication.  

 

Thank you very much for this observation. We have added to the “Findings to date” section the 

information about adequately/inadequately anticoagulated patients, according to their CHADS2 and 

CHA2DS2VASc scores.  

 

Study variables: It would be great if you could provide information on the “VASc” factors (Vascular 

disease, sex) in addition to the CHADS factors.  

 

Thank you very much for this comment. At the beginning of the study we hadn’t calculated 

CHA2DS2VASc score, but we agree it is essential to report it in this population.  

We have already added CHA2DS2VASc scores for our patients in Table 1, and we also show them in 

Figure 3.  

In table 1 we have introduced slight changes to CHADS2 and HAS-BLED values, according to a re-

calculation.  
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Discussion: If you present proportions of adequate and inadequate anticoagulation, which is what 

matters to patients, you can compare these to the published adequate anticoagulation rates. The 

evolution of indications is minimal, and the information would be more relevant to clinicians and (more 

importantly) to patients.  

 

Thank you for this observation. We have classified our population as adequately/inadequately 

anticoagulated taking into account your recommendations and we have also included information 

about this matter in the discussion.  

 

Table 1: The information presented here could be presented in a different form by showing the use of 

antiplatelets / anticoagulants / no therapy by CHADSVASc score. You can find an example in ref 28.  

 

Thank you very much for this comment, and as we stated above, we have already added 

CHA2DS2VASc scores for our patients in Table 1, and we also show them in Figure 3.  

 

 

Reviewer: 2  

This paper introduces a new study being conducted on SIDIAP database assessing the effects of 

antithrombotic therapy in a cohort of patients with non vascular AF. More precisely the authors 

describe in this manuscript the characteristics of individuals included in this study at baseline (i.e. at 

the time of first recorded diagnosis of AF). The use of SIDIAP represents a major advantage in this 

study since this database includes more than 5 million individuals with information from primary care 

digitalized medical records, pharmacy dispensings, and hospital discharges. Furthermore as the 

authors stress, it can provide valuable information regarding safety issues of antithrombotic therapy in 

this setting, different in many ways (ex. predominant use of acenocumarol instead of warfarin as VKA) 

to other studies that have been previously published on the matter.  

In order to be able to properly assess the study protocol, the authors should consider either including 

the study protocol itself as supplementary material, or at least providing more details regarding the 

follow up study within this manuscript. Otherwise it is virtually impossible to evaluate the study plan. 

Comments below apply mostly to the results being presented here (description of study population at 

baseline) rather than the study protocol.  

 

Thank you for the observation, indeed we only explain in the “Study variables” section that “During 

follow-up the following variables will be assessed for objectives 2 and 3: stroke and bleeding risk 

calculated during follow-up; stroke and other thromboembolic events and haemorrhages rates”. We 

decided to detail the outcomes to be studied and the statistical analysis in the next paper, where 

results for effectiveness and safety of antithrombotics are described, in order to include methods and 

results and make the reading easier for the reader.  

 

Figure 1 is quite helpful for understanding the process that leads to the final study sample of 22585 

patients that are ultimately eligible for the study. According to the authors some individuals were 

excluded even though they have fulfilled their inclusion criteria. In page 20 the authors mention that 

these patients are excluded due to “inconsistencies in the register of treatments”. In fact they 

represent 11,8% (not 7,3%) of the 25601 individuals of patients with non-valvular AF.  

More that half of those excluded are patients that have received only one prescription of 

antithrombotic during the baseline period. However, this might include individuals that discontinue 

treatment due to treatment-related side effects, or even individuals that die within days of starting on 

antithrombotics (and therefore are unable to receive a second prescription). The authors should 

explore the occurrence of these situations within this group since they could have an impact in the 

future study.  

 

Thank you for these observations. The first sentence has been corrected, and the new one is “we 
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have excluded 11.8% of the 25,601 patients with non-valvular AF…”. 7.3% was referred to all AF 

population, not only non-valvular.  

About these inconsistencies, they have also been detailed in the text in the Discussion section: “We 

decided to exclude 1,261 patients as they had registers of three or more different antithrombotic drugs 

simultaneously at baseline and we assumed there might be errors in the pharmacy invoice database. 

We decided to exclude other 1,755 patients from the baseline description of the cohort because they 

only had one package of antithrombotic dispensed”.  

Regarding the reasons to exclude patients with only one package dispensed is because we found 

most of dispensings of only one package were dispensing errors. We agree that part of the 1-package 

dispensings could be due to treatment-related side effects, but in SIDIAP we are not able to 

systematically collect data on side effects, as it is based on Primary Care electronic health records, so 

we cannot ascertain the causes for the only 1-package dispensings. Moreover, safety of 

antithrombotics at short-term was not an objective of our study.  

 

On the other hand the authors provide no details regarding “inconsistencies” between prescriptions 

recorded by general practitioners (GP) and pharmacy dispensings records. It is true that the first 

prescription of these drugs might come from the specialists and therefore might not be captured in the 

primary care medical records. Partialy because of that, it would be quite interesting to estimate the 

proportion of dispensings that are not recorded on primary care records by the GP. Furthermore it 

would also be quite interesting to see what proportion of prescriptions recorded by GP are not 

dispensed, which could give us an idea of lack of adherence in this population, specially useful in the 

case antiplatelets. I believe the authors should take advantage of the some of the beauties of this 

database and provide the reader with some of these data.  

 

Thank you very much. At the time when the data extraction from the database was conducted (middle 

2013), we decided not to obtain the information about antithrombotic drugs from GPs prescription, but 

only from the pharmacy invoicing database. The cause is that GPs prescriptions’ information in the 

electronic health records in our database is reliable and of high quality from 2009, and our study 

period included data from 2007.  

We are aware that there could be patients receiving an antithrombotic prescription from the GP but 

not going to the pharmacy to collect the medicines prescribed. Nevertheless, the advantage of using 

information from the pharmacy invoicing register reflects a more accurate estimation of adherence to 

antithrombotics, because only with prescription information we could not assume that patients really 

take the medicines prescribed.  

 

The authors should me more concise regarding some definitions they use. For instance, they define 

dual therapy cohorts based on “consecutive registers of both drugs at baseline”. The operational 

definition of “consecutive” should be provided (i.e. the same day, within a week, anytime in the 

baseline period). Often times is not straight forward to differentiate dual therapy from switching, and 

details are needed in order to evaluate the method employed.  

 

This definition has been added in the methods section: “two consecutive entries are all those 

separated by a period of time equal to the period of supply of a drug package. For instance, for 1-

month treatment packages, consecutive entries are those separated by a 1-month interval in the 

register”.  

 

According to the authors AF ascertainment method has been previously validated. It would be useful 

if they could provide some details of the results of the validation contained in the referenced 

manuscript  

 

Thank you very much for this observation. We do not describe the method in the manuscript, but we 

invite you to read the paper of Garcia-Gil M et al. “Construction and validation of a scoring system for 
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the selection of high-quality data in a Spanish population primary care database (SIDIAP). Informatics 

In Primary Care 2011;19(3):135-45”.  

The purpose of this study was to create and validate a scoring system (Registy Quality Score, RQS) 

to enable PC practices to be selected as providers of research-usable data based on the 

completeness of their registers. They selected some diseases likely to be representative of common 

diagnoses seen in PC as AF, diabetes, obesity, etc. For all the acute and long-term conditions 

explored, except Crohn’s disease, prevalence and incidence rates are comparable with those 

published in the available literature.  

 

Finally it is not entirely clear if formal statistical tests support all the statements made regarding the 

observed differences in the study cohorts. On page 17 they state that “All baseline characteristics 

were significantly different among the five groups”. Does this mean that for all variables presented in 

tables 1 through 4 they found evidence of statistical significant differences between groups? I notice 

that for some variables such as SBP, the values are quite similar in the five groups. In any case, the 

authors should report p values and indicate the statistical test performed for each comparison in the 

tables.  

 

Thank you for this observation. For all the variables presented in Tables 1 to 4, differences between 

cohorts were tested using the appropriate statistical tests, as indicated in the “Statistical analysis” 

section. In fact, most baseline socio-demographic and comorbidities showed statistically significant p-

values between groups due to the large sample size. Also the hypothesis tested, equality between the 

five different cohorts, leads to statistically significant results due to the number of comparison groups. 

We did not perform group-to-group comparisons because it was not the aim of our analysis. 

Moreover, most of the differences that we found are clinically irrelevant. For these reasons, we 

decided not to report p-values. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Antonio Gonzalez-Perez 
CEIFE, Spain  
CAEBi, Spain 

REVIEW RETURNED 23-Dec-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The reviewer completed the checklist but made no further 
comments. 
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